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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1878 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 14
th

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER NHM 

 

1878.  Dr. KIRODI LAL MEENA: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the funds allocated and utilized under National Health 

Mission (NHM) since inception till date, State wise including that of 

Rajasthan; 

(b) Whether Government has taken or considers to take any steps to allocate 

more funds to strengthen the NHM and to make it more effective; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons there for; and 

(d) the details of community health centres and public health centres 

established under NHM since its inception till date, State wise including 

that of Rajasthan? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a): The details of the funds released and utilized under National Health Mission 

(NHM) since its inception till date, State wise including that of Rajasthan is at 

Annexure-1.  

(b) and (c) : The Government has continued to allocate more funds to strengthen 

the National Health Mission (NHM). Allocation to NHM has increased from 

Rs.27,989 crore in 2020-21 to Rs.31,100 crore in 2021-22 BE.  

Further, the National Health Policy, 2017, also envisages the States to 

increase their health spending to at least 8% of their health budget and two thirds 
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of such expenditure should be on primary care. In addition, as per the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) under NHM, States are required to 

increase their State Health Budget by at least 10% annually.   

(d): It is the State Governments that establish the Community Health Centers 

(CHCs) and Public Health Centers (PHCs). Financial and technical support is 

provided to the States/UTs under NHM for strengthening the healthcare system 

including setting up of Community Health Centers (CHCs) and Public Health 

Centers (PHCs).  

The details of Community Health Centers (CHCs) and Public Health Centers 

(PHCs) established as on 31.03.2020 as per the Rural Health Statistics (RHS) data 

of 2019-20, State-wise including Rajasthan is at Annexure-II.  
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Annexure-I 

 

State/UT wise Central Release and Expenditure under National Health Mission (NHM) since 

inception in  FY 2013-14 to 2021-22 

Rs. in crore 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

2013-14 to 2021-22 

Central Release Expenditure 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  288.33 267.24 

2 Andhra Pradesh 7716.45 12954.89 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1465.64 1271.78 

4 Assam 11244.46 11998.39 

5 Bihar 12064.91 15767.11 

6 Chandigarh 174.78 188.89 

7 Chhattisgarh 5814.72 9284.42 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu 257.33 257.06 

9 Delhi 1452.10 1589.44 

10 Goa 226.84 384.91 

11 Gujarat 8359.50 12556.92 

12 Haryana 3710.84 5280.94 

13 Himachal Pradesh 2740.39 3023.72 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 4100.83 4171.04 

15 Jharkhand 4671.84 6125.28 

16 Karnataka 8598.00 13451.93 

17 Kerala 5300.48 7394.83 

18 Lakshadweep 49.22 40.04 

19 Madhya Pradesh 13578.59 20594.96 

20 Maharashtra 12131.69 19647.24 

21 Manipur 1116.64 981.26 

22 Meghalaya 1225.90 1219.07 

23 Mizoram 888.21 907.52 

24 Nagaland 1027.60 927.53 

25 Odisha 8392.95 12906.73 

26 Puducherry 237.08 299.99 

27 Punjab 3805.55 5688.33 

28 Rajasthan 12058.51 17480.76 

29 Sikkim 415.84 421.52 

30 Tamil Nadu 9993.06 17928.81 

31 Tripura 1472.39 1447.48 

32 Uttar Pradesh 29342.47 45571.68 

33 Uttarakhand 2885.43 3380.67 

34 West Bengal 10640.12 16448.09 

35 Telangana 4230.03 6113.05 

36 Ladakh 116.34 46.75 

Grand Total 191795.08 278020.28 

Note: 

1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 

2. The above releases are updated up to 24.11.2021. 

3. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the 

beginning of the year.  

4. Expenditure is as per the available Financial Management Report (FMRs) submitted by States/UTs 

and is updated up to 30.09.2021 
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(Annexure-II) 

Number of Primary Health Centers (PHCs) and Community Health Centers (CHCs) as on 31st 

March, 2020 

S.No. State /UT 
Primary Health Centers  

(Rural+ Urban)  

Community Health Centers  

(Rural + Urban)  

1 Andhra Pradesh 1385 198 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 124 60 
3 Assam 1002 192 

4 Bihar 2027 64 

5 Chhattisgarh 837 174 

6 Goa 59 6 

7 Gujarat 1795 362 

8 Haryana 485 131 
9 Himachal Pradesh 588 92 

10 Jharkhand 351 177 

11 Karnataka 2534 208 

12 Kerala 932 227 

13 Madhya Pradesh 1476 330 

14 Maharashtra 2675 418 
15 Manipur 93 17 
16 Meghalaya 143 28 

17 Mizoram 65 9 

18 Nagaland 137 21 

19 Odisha 1377 384 

20 Punjab 527 155 

21 Rajasthan 2477 614 
22 Sikkim 25 2 

23 Tamil Nadu 1884 400 

24 Telangana 885 95 

25 Tripura 112 22 

26 Uttarakhand 295 68 

27 Uttar Pradesh 3473 723 
28 West Bengal 1369 348 
29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 27 4 

30 Chandigarh 48 2 
31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

13 4 
32 Daman & Diu 

33 Delhi 546 23 

34 Jammu & Kashmir 972 77 

35 Ladakh 32 7 
36 Lakshadweep 4 3 
37 Puducherry 39 4 

 
All India 30813 5649 

Source: Rural Health Statistics, 2019-20.  
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